manufacturing subsidiaries after taking into consideration
tax and accounting treatments where material and relevant.
The results of these stress tests are reported to the
Regional Insurance Head Office and risk committees
every quarter.

H S B C  B A N K  P L C

Report of the Directors: Risk (continued)

60

The following table illustrates the effect of various interest
rates, equity price and credit spread scenarios on the
profits for the year and total equity of insurance
manufacturing subsidiaries. Where appropriate, the impact
of the stress on the present value of the in-force long-term
insurance business asset (‘PVIF’) is included in the results
of the stress tests. The relationship between the values of
certain assets and liabilities and the risk factors may be

non-linear and, therefore, the results disclosed cannot be
extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different levels of
stress. The sensitivities are stated before allowance for the
effect of management actions which may mitigate changes
in market rates, and for any factors such as policyholder
behaviour that may change in response to changes in
market risk.

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance subsidiaries to risk factors
(Audited)

 2010 2009
 Effect on  profit

for the year
Effect on total

equity
Effect on profit

for the year
Effect on total

equity
 £m £m £m £m
+ 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves..... 12 (6) 10 (12)
– 100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves ..... (17) 2 (14) 10
10 per cent increase in equity prices ..... 10 10 7 7
10 per cent decrease in equity prices ..... (10) (10) (7) (7)
Sensitivity to credit spread increases ..... (1) (5) (1) (5)

Credit risk of insurance operations
(Audited)

Credit risk can give rise to losses through default and can
lead to volatility in income statement and balance sheet
figures through movements in credit spreads, principally
on the £11.5 billion (2009: £11.3 billion) non-linked bond
portfolio.

As tabulated above, the exposure of the income statement
to the effect of changes in credit spreads is small; this is
because 92 per cent of the financial assets held by
insurance manufacturing subsidiaries are classified as
available-for-sale, and consequently any changes in the
fair value of these financial investments would have no

[…]

light table with 1.10 rating for female dependants.)

The mortality tables and average life expectancy at 65 used at 31 December 2009 were as follows:

 Mortality table

Life expectancy at
age 65 for a male

member currently:

Life expectancy at
age 65 for a female
member currently:

  Aged 65 Aged 45 Aged 65 Aged 45

UK ..... SAPS MC1 22.3 24.2 23.3 25.2
France ..... TG 05 23.2 26.0 26.7 29.6
Switzerland ..... BVG 2005  17.9 17.9 21.0 21.0
Germany ..... Heubeck 2005 G 18.3 21.0 22.4 25.0
1 Adjusted SAPS MC with medium cohort improvements and a 1 per cent minimum annual improvement

Actuarial assumption sensitivities

The discount rate is sensitive to changes in market conditions arising during the reporting period. The mortality rates
used are sensitive to experience from the plan member profile. The following table shows the effect of changes in
these and the other key assumptions on the principal plan:

H S B C  B A N K  P L C

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

117

 HSBC Bank(UK) Pension Scheme
 2010 2009
 £m £m

Discount rate
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps increase ..... (606) (542)
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease ..... 646 583
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps increase ..... (6) (8)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps decrease ..... 6 8

Rate of inflation
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps increase ..... 663 594
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease ..... (630) (559)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps increase ..... 43 40
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps decrease ..... (41) (39)

Rate of increase for pensions in payment and deferred revaluation
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps increase ..... 524 493
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease ..... (499) (472)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps increase ..... 31 31
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps decrease ..... (29) (30)

Rate of pay increase
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps increase ..... 139 120
Change in pension obligation at year end from a 25bps decrease ..... (131) (107)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps increase ..... 13 11
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps decrease ..... (11) (10)

Investment return
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps increase..... (35) (27)
Change in following year pension cost from a 25bps decrease ..... 35 27

Mortality
Change in pension obligation from each additional year of longevity assumed ..... 320 300

The following table shows the effect of changes in the mortality rates on defined benefit pension plans other than the
principal plan:

 Other Plans
 2010 2009
 £m £m

Increase in pension obligation from each additional year of longevity assumed ..... 15 12

Defined benefit pension plans

Value recognised on the balance sheet

 HSBC Bank (UK) Pension Scheme
 2010 2009

Expected rates

of return Value
Expected rates

of return Value
 % £m % £m

Fair value of plan assets ..... 14,317  10,908
Equities ..... 8.4 2,200 8.4 1,707
Bonds ..... 5.3 10,067 5.3 7,762
Property ..... 7.6 926 7.7 926
Other ..... 4.0 1,124 5.3 513

Defined benefit obligation (funded) ..... (14,712)  (13,262)

Net liability1 ..... (395)  (2,354)

H S B C  B A N K  P L C

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

118

 Other plans
 2010 2009

Expected rates

of return2 Value
Expected rates

of return2 Value
 % £m % £m

Fair value of plan assets ..... 738 649
Equities ..... 7.2 239 7.4 216
Bonds ..... 3.7 305 4.0 312
Property ..... 5.2 30 5.4 16
Other ..... 5.3 164 4.6 105

Defined benefit obligation ..... (912)  (805)
Present value of funded obligations ..... (797)  (681)
Present value of unfunded obligations ..... (115)  (124)

Effect of limit on plan surpluses ..... (5)  (21)
Unrecognised past service cost ..... 5  6

Net liability1 ..... (174)  (171)
1 £411 million of the net liability for defined benefit pension plans relates to the bank (2009: £2,371 million).
2 The expected rates of return are weighted on the basis of the fair value of the plan assets.

The principal plan has entered into derivative transactions with the bank to manage the risks arising from its
portfolio. These derivatives comprise interest rate (London Interbank Offered Rate – ‘LIBOR’) swaps and inflation
(UK Retail Prices Index – ‘RPI’) swaps. Under the terms of these swaps, the plan is committed to making LIBOR-
related interest payments in exchange for cash flows paid into the Scheme based on a projection of the future benefit